

No. 00-763

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHARON B. POLLARD,
Petitioner,

v.

E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, THE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE NATIONAL
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, THE NATIONAL
PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES, THE
NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,
THE NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN
LEGAL CONSORTIUM,
THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEES, AND AARP
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD M. WYNER
(Counsel of Record)
MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN
MICHELE LEE SVONKIN
REBECCA E. RAPP
SHEA & GARDNER
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 828-2000

February 22, 2001

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

CHARLES T. LESTER, JR.
 JOHN PAYTON
 Co-Chairs
 NORMAN REDLICH
 Trustee
 BARBARA R. ARNWINE
 THOMAS J. HENDERSON
 BRENDA FORD HARDING
 LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
 CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
 1401 New York Ave., N.W.
 Suite 400
 Washington, DC 20005
 (202) 662-8600

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
 LENORA M. LAPIDUS SARA L.
 MANDELBAUM
 AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
 UNION
 125 Broad Street
 New York, NY 10004
 (212) 549-2611

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
 JUDITH C. APPELBAUM
 NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
 CENTER
 11 Dupont Circle, N.W.
 Suite 800
 Washington, DC 20036
 (202) 588-5180

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN
 DONNA R. LENHOFF
 NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR
 WOMEN & FAMILIES
 1875 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
 Suite 710
 Washington, DC 20009
 (202) 986-2600
 MARTHA F. DAVIS
 NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND
 EDUCATION FUND

395 Hudson Street
 New York, NY 10014
 (212) 925-6635

KAREN K. NARASAKI
 VINCENT A. ENG
 NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC
 AMERICAN LEGAL
 CONSORTIUM
 1140 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
 Suite 1200 Washington, DC
 20036(202) 296-2300

MARK D. ROTH
 AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
 GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,
 AFL-CIO
 80 F Street, N.W. Washington,
 DC 20001(202) 737-8700

LAURIE A. MCCANNAARP
 FOUNDATION
 LITIGATION MELVIN
 RADOWITZ AARP 601 E
 Street, N.W. Washington, DC
 20049(202) 434-2060

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. Front Pay Is an Integral Part of the Equitable Remedial Scheme
Under § 706(g) of the Civil Rights Act 7A. Courts Developed Front Pay To Provide a
Prospective Remedy in Cases Where Equitable
Considerations Weigh Against Immediate
Reinstatement 7B. Since 1991, Courts Have Continued To Treat Front Pay
as an Essential Part of Their Equitable Remedial
Powers Under § 706(g) 13II. Congress Did Not Intend To Subject Front Pay Awards to the
Caps for Compensatory and Punitive Damages When It Adopted
the Civil Rights Act of 1991 15A. The Purpose of § 1981a Was to Expand the Remedies
Available to Title VII Plaintiffs, Not To Limit
Remedies That Courts Had Already Recognized
16B. The Factors That Led Congress To Cap Compensatory and
Punitive Damages Awards Are Not Applicable to Front Pay
Awards 21III. Subjecting Front Pay to the Damages Caps Would Severely
Undermine the Enforcement of Title VII 24

- A. Making Front Pay Part of “Compensatory Damages” Would Undermine the Ability of Courts To Craft Appropriate Equitable Relief in Title VII Cases 24
- B. Subjecting Front Pay to the Damages Caps Would Undermine Voluntary Compliance With Title VII 26

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES: Page

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	8, 14, 26, 27
<i>Arnold v. City of Seminole</i> , 614 F. Supp. 853 (E.D. Okla. 1985)	12
<i>Barbour v. Merrill</i> , 48 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13, 14
<i>Baty v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Burns v. Tex. City Refining, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 747 (5th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Carter v. Sedgwick County</i> , 929 F.2d 1501 (10th Cir. 1991)	23-24
<i>Cassino v. Reinhold Chem., Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Castle v. Sangamo Weston, Inc.</i> , 837 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Daniels v. Essex Group, Inc.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 553 (N.D. Ind. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 937 F.2d 1264 (7th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Denison v. Swaco Geologist Co.</i> , 941 F.2d 1416 (10th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Dominic v. Consol. Edison of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1987)	23, 25
<i>Duke v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1413 (4th Cir. 1991)	23

Edwards v. Occidental Chem. Corp., 892 F.2d 1442 (9th Cir. 1990) 10

EEOC v. Detroit Edison Co., 515 F.2d 301 (6th Cir. 1975),
vacated on other grounds sub nom. Local 223, Util. Workers
Union v. EEOC, 431 U.S. 951 (1977) 22

EEOC v. Enter. Ass'n Steamfitters Local 638, 542 F.2d 579
 (2d Cir. 1976) 12, 27

EEOC v. W&O, Inc., 213 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2000) 13, 15

Fite v. First Tenn. Prod. Credit Ass'n, 861 F.2d 884 (6th Cir. 1988) 23

Fitzgerald v. Sirloin Stockade, Inc., 624 F.2d 945 (10th Cir. 1980) 10-11, 23

Florida v. Long, 487 U.S. 223 (1988) 14

Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC, 458 U.S. 219 (1982) 7-8, 26, 27

Fortino v. Quasar Co., 950 F.2d 389 (7th Cir. 1991) 23

Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., 424 U.S. 747 (1975) 7, 8

Goss v. Exxon Office Sys. Co., 747 F.2d 885 (3d Cir. 1984)
 10, 23

Gotthardt v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp., 191 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 1999) 13-14, 15

Graefenhain v. Pabst Brewing Co., 870 F.2d 1198 (7th Cir. 1989) 24

Hansard v. Pepsi-Cola Metro. Bottling Co., 865 F.2d 1461
 (5th Cir. 1989) 23

- Hansel v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo.*, 778 F. Supp. 1126 (D. Colo. 1991) 11, 12
- Harmon v. May Broadcasting Co.*, 583 F.2d 410 (8th Cir. 1978) 22
- Hukkanen v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs*, 3 F.3d 281 (8th Cir. 1993) 14
- James v. Stockham Valves & Fittings Co.*, 559 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1977) 12
- Johnson v. Chapel Hill Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 853 F.2d 375 (5th Cir. 1988) 12
- Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.*, 417 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1969) 22
- Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.*, 421 U.S. 454 (1975) 16
- King v. Staley*, 849 F.2d 1143 (8th Cir. 1988) 9-10
- Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n*, 527 U.S. 526 (1999) 16
- Kramer v. Logan County Sch. Dist.*, 157 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1998) 15
- Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*, 511 U.S. 244 (1994) 16, 19
- Lehman v. Nakshian*, 453 U.S. 156 (1981) 22
- Lorillard v. Pons*, 434 U.S. 575 (1978) 22, 23
- Lussier v. Runyon*, 50 F.3d 1103 (1st Cir. 1995) 14-15
- Martini v. Fed. Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n*, 178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999), *cert. dismissed*, 528 U.S. 1147 (2000) 15

- Maxfield v. Sinclair Int'l*, 766 F.2d 788 (3d Cir. 1985) 23
- McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.*, 513 U.S. 352 (1995) 7
- Medlock v. Ortho Biotech, Inc.*, 164 F.3d 545 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 813 (1999) 15
- Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura*, 477 U.S. 299 (1986) 16
- Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson*, 477 U.S. 57 (1986) 11, 13
- Newhouse v. McCormick & Co.*, 110 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 1997) 23
- Patterson v. Am. Tobacco Co.*, 535 F.2d 257 (4th Cir. 1976) 8, 12, 26
- Pease v. Alford Photo Indus.*, 667 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. Tenn. 1987) 12
- Pecker v. Heckler*, 801 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1986) 12
- Ramsey v. Chrysler First, Inc.*, 861 F.2d 1541 (11th Cir. 1988) 23
- Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.*, 511 U.S. 298 (1994) 16-17
- Robinson v. Lorillard Corp.*, 444 F.2d 791 (4th Cir. 1971) 22
- Selgas v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*, 104 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1997) 13, 14
- Shore v. Fed. Express Corp.*, 777 F.2d 1155 (6th Cir. 1985) 10, 24
- Slack v. Havens*, 522 F.2d 1091 (9th Cir. 1975) 22

- Sowers v. Kemira*, 701 F. Supp. 809 (S.D. Ga. 1988) 12
- Thompson v. Sawyer*, 678 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 12
- Thorne v. City of El Segundo*, 802 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1986)
12, 23
- United States v. Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc.*, 625 F.2d 918 (10th Cir. 1979) 12
- Wade v. Orange County Sheriff's Office*, 844 F.2d 951 (2d Cir. 1988) 22
- Walsdorf v. Bd. of Comm'rs*, 857 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1988)
10
- Whittlesey v. Union Carbide Corp.*, 742 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1984) 23
- Wildman v. Lerner Stores Corp.*, 771 F.2d 605 (1st Cir. 1985)
23
- Williams v. Pharmacia, Inc.*, 137 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1998)
13
- Wulf v. City of Wichita*, 883 F.2d 842 (10th Cir. 1989) 24

STATUTES:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-634 12, 22

29 U.S.C. § 626(c) 22-23

Civil Rights Act of 1964:

§ 706(g), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g) *passim*

§ 706(g)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1) 7

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166 5, 13

§ 102, 105 Stat. 1072 5

§ 107(b), 105 Stat. 107513

42 U.S.C. § 1981 16, 18

42 U.S.C. § 1981a *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983 16

RULES:

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.61

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

136 CONG. REC. 18,054 (1990) 5

136 CONG. REC. 33,377 (1990) 18

136 CONG. REC. 33,406 (1990) 18

137 CONG. REC. 28,637 (1991) 20

137 CONG. REC. 28,851 (1991) 19

137 CONG. REC. 28,898 (1991) 5

137 CONG. REC. 29,022 (1991) 21

137 CONG. REC. 29,045 (1991) 19

137 CONG. REC. 29,046 (1991) 20, 22

137 CONG. REC. 30,661 (1991) 18, 20

137 CONG. REC. 30,662 (1991) 24

H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 101-755 (1990) 18

Report of the House Committee on Education and Labor, H.R. REP.
NO. 101-644, pt. 1 (1990) 17, 18

Report of the House Committee on the Judiciary, H.R. REP.
NO. 101-644, pt. 2 (1990) 17, 18

Report of the House Committee on Education and Labor, H.R. REP.
NO. 102-40, pt. 1 (1991) 5

Report of the Senate Committee on Labor and Human
Resources, S. REP. NO. 101-315 (1990) 5, 17, 18, 21

Statement of President George Bush Upon Signing S. 1745,
27 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 1701 (Nov. 25, 1991), *reprinted*
in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 768 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

2 BARBARA LINDEMANN & PAUL GROSSMAN, EMPLOYMENT
DISCRIMINATION LAW (3d ed. 1996) 26-27
